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Hillsdale County Intermediate School District

Board of Education
April 23, 2020

5:30 PM
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II. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
III. Minutes, March 19, 2020, Regular Meeting 
IV. Report on Investments 
V. Bills Paid
VI. COMMENTS FROM GUESTS
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address.  Comments are to be directed only to the presiding officer and must be 
pertinent to HCISD business on the agenda.  This portion of the meeting will 
only last five minutes unless extended by the presiding officer.
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VIII. Special Education Bus Purchase
IX. BUSINESS ITEMS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION
X. Superintendent's Contract Extension
XI. General Education Budget
XII. Camden Frontier Schools Business Services Agreement (2021 to 2023)
XIII. BUSINESS OFFICE REPORT, Belinda Shaffer 
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XVI. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT, Troy Reehl 
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XIX. GENERAL EDUCATION, Troy Reehl
XX. SPECIAL EDUCATION, Susanne Masters
XXI. County Jail Initiative
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XXIV. CAREER DEVELOPMENT AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION, 

Jamie Mueller 
XXV. CLOSED SESSION FOR ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE
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XXVII.Resignation (S. Masters)
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Hillsdale County Intermediate School District 
Board of Education Meeting 
March 19, 2020 ~ 5:30 P.M.  

   DRAFT MINUTES 
 

 

Board Members Present:  Brandes, Grossheim, Gutowski, Nye, Vanlerberg Absent: -- 
HCISD Staff:  Reehl, Svacha, Shaffer, S. Masters, Wilson, O’Heran 
Guests: M. Masters 

 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
President Laura Nye called the meeting to order at 5:33 PM.  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.   
 
To stay in compliance with the OMA (Open Meeting Act) and governmental compliance in regard to COVID-19, 
the Board met in multiple rooms within the Hayes Building:  Mr. Reehl’s office (Laurie Brandes and Scott Gutoski), 
Dining Room (Maxine Vanlerberg and Ron Grossheim), and the Conference Room (Laura Nye).   
 
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA         

A. Minutes, February 20, 2020, Regular Meeting   

B. Minutes, February 20, 2020, Closed Session  

C. Minutes, Countywide Board Workshop, February 6, 2020 

D. Report on Investments         

E. Bills Payable  
 
Brandes/Vanlerberg to approve the consent agenda as presented.  Ayes:  All      Nays:  None    Carried 
 
COMMENTS FROM GUEST  
Brandi Revers, Pittsford parent, expressing her concern for the safety of students and staff at Pittsford Area 
Schools. Brandi asked if bringing a weapon to school is an automatic expulsion.  Supt. Reehl provided Ms. 
Revers with a document showing what is appropriate for an ISD versus the local district.   
 
Susanne Masters read a statement.  Ms. Masters submitted a copy for the board minutes.  The statement is 
attached.   
 
OTHER BUSINESS ACTION ITEMS 

A. New Hires 
Brandes/Gutowski to approve the hire of Jo Patterson.   Ayes:  All      Nays:  None    Carried 
 

B. Budget Amendments (2019/2020)  
Gutowski/Vanlerberg to approve the budget amendments presented in February 2020.       
          Ayes:  All      Nays:  None    Carried 
 

C. Resolution to Consider Non-renewal, Special Education Director  
President Nye read a statement regarding the consideration of the non-renewal of the special education director’s 
contract that detailed relational items.  
Brandes/Vanlerberg made a motion for the consideration of non-renewal for Susanne Master’s contract as 
Special Education Director to expire on June 30, 2020.          
     Ayes: Brandes,Gutowski, Nye, Vanlerberg       Nays:  Grossheim    Carried 
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BUSINESS OFFICE REPORT 
Director Shaffer included a report in her board report.   
 

 
 

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 
Superintendent Reehl reported on the current state of the schools in dealing with COVID-19.  Mr. Reehl thanked 
everyone for their support in passing the Vocational Education millage.   
 

 
GENERAL EDUCATION 

Stefanie Rathburn and Mindy Wilson provided a report in the board book.   
 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
Susanne Masters provided a report in the board book.     
 
 

HILLSDALE AREA CAREER CENTER 
Jamie Mueller provided a report in the board book.  
 
CLOSED SESSION FOR ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE  
The closed session did not take place.   
 
ADJOURNMENT  
Vanlerberg/Gutowski to adjourn at 5:58 PM         Ayes:  All        Nays:  None         Carried   
 
Respectfully Submitted,  

Kim Svacha  
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Susanne Master’s statement.   
 
“Good Evening, 

 

For the past five years it has been an honor to serve the students, parents and districts of Hillsdale County as the Special 

Education Director . . . and I thank, you, the intermediate school district board for this opportunity.    

 

In August of 2017 the State Department released new regulatory-guidance that redefined the role of the Intermediate School 

District in relation to the obligations of the Special Education Department.  Some of you were present when Teri Chapman 

and several representatives of her department came to our district to explain this shift in responsibility.   That is, the redefined 

role of Special Education Director of not only oversight, but also assurance that Free Appropriate Public Education, or FAPE, 

in the Least Restrictive Environment is afforded to all Special Education Students throughout Hillsdale County.  And to 

ensure alignment with these regulations, many ISD special education director position descriptions now clearly define the 

role of oversight, consultation, legal and compliance responsibilities. 

 

During my time as Director in Hillsdale County, I have worked with administrators and staff to support students with IEP’s 

in their Least Restrictive Environment as defined in the Individuals with Disabilities  Education Act.  While understanding 

the need to support districts in the move to compliance, it has been disheartening to encounter a few superintendents who 

have shown a desire to refuse to support children under this law.  Under my leadership, the ISD has provided multiple legal 

and high quality national and state level trainers to support districts to address compliance shortcomings.  Unfortunately, 

throughout this work with local districts, I have heard a variety of disappointing – if not disturbing – comments from 

superintendents . . . such as ‘they know they are not complying with the law, but they are going to “roll the dice” that they 

will not be caught’.   And, [quote] “I have been told that the needs of the one student with an IEP are not as important as the 

rest of the class; that a child who isn’t earning credit in a course should not take a seat away from someone who could earn 

credit”.  Without question, these have been difficult comments to hear when we have the legal and moral obligation to ensure 

the most vulnerable of our students receive support from leadership.  I stand here today with clear conscience that I 

personally have provided that leadership . . . I wish we could state the same for others.  

 

When I came to Hillsdale County there were not very many processes and procedures in place in the special education or 

general education departments.  I worked diligently to put processes and procedures in place so that administrators, staff and 

parents could access documents to support them in navigating this law.  An extensive online policy and procedure manual 

was developed and posted on our ISD website; entrance and exit criteria to the ISD programs was developed in coordination 

with the Superintendents group and is posted online; and I coordinated and launched countywide Principal group meetings, to 

build a network of support and professional development for principals who were often isolated in their work.  And, in 

addition to developing and implementing systems for local and ISD programs, the ISD team has also developed programs 

that have brought State level attention to this county.  The preschool program has presented at two State conferences, as well 

as hosted visits from three different ISD’s, interested in designing an inclusive program service model such as ours.  And, 

Mindy Wilson has been asked to sit on a statewide committee that is working to move all preschool programs to an inclusive 

model.   As a result of our initiative and forward thinking, Hillsdale ISD is being recognized statewide as a model for how to 

deploy inclusion.  Two other ISD’s have visited our Emotionally Impaired Program and are now working to replicate our 

model so as to not isolate and segregate students in local districts . . . and in alignment with IDEA.   Other organizations have 

learned strategies from our staff that can successfully support Emotionally Impaired students in the general education setting.  

Our ISD team has also presented on our ground breaking CEIS work. The ISD staff wrote a grant to create a Multi-Tiered 

System of Supports, or MTSS, coordinator position last year. This was after years of working in general education 

classrooms where 80% of special education students are supported.  Research shows that special education students will 

perform as well as the general education students. If we don’t support Tier 1 work, then special education will never serve 

these student’s needs for success.  To address this concern, the ISD Board approved the position for MTSS coordinator. Stacy 

Ansel has completed amazing work this year in three school districts, as she has supported the building of a true Tier 1 and 2 

system for support for all students.  Several ISD Directors have requested to see our grant and are working to set up systems 

modeled after our work.   
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In conjunction with Michigan Rehabilitative Services and Jackson College, the ISD has created a community program to 

support sophomores with IEP’s, to explore career center programs.  The completion rate of students with IEP’s at the ISD 

tech center has been historically low, thus a collaborative program was designed to support these students and increase their 

success in tech center programming.  This team has presented at several state conferences to explain this ground-breaking, 

community collaborative program. 

 

Over the past five years, there has been tremendous innovative work in this county.  Despite the constant push back from 

some local districts on compliance with the laws and regulations of IDEA, this ISD team has worked tirelessly to increase the 

knowledge and understanding of the laws, to train and support staff and administrators with evidence-based strategies, and 

allow all kids in Hillsdale County with IEP’s to have the right to their education in the Least Restrictive Environment.  I’m 

very proud of my work as the champion for students with disabilities in this county.  I’m passionate about supporting 

students and would love to continue the opportunity to support Hillsdale County as their Special Education Director. 

 

Given the accomplishments I just discussed, I am shocked and saddened to hear Superintendent Reehl’s recommendation not 

to renew my contract. While I take criticisms of my job performance seriously and always strive to improve, I find these 

particular concerns unfounded or based on my disagreements with certain individuals over our priority to follow the laws that 

govern special education. I hope that this Board recognizes the great work my team and I have done and chooses to renew my 

contract over Superintendent Reehl’s recommendation. Thank you.” 
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General Special CTE Fiber Total

OPERATING FUNDS

SAVINGS ACCOUNT - COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

Interest Rate 0.10% 25,859$        25,360$       23,205$       27,643$      102,067$     

ICS ACCOUNT - COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

Interest Rate 1.75% 1,168,648$   2,237,986$  337,116$     84,389$      3,828,139$  

SAVINGS ACCOUNT - FLAGSTAR BANK

Interest Rate 0.35% 112,739$      278,311$     53,318$       -$               444,368$     

INVESTMENTS - MICHIGAN LIQUID ASSET FUND (MILAF) (30 days plus)

Interest Rate 1.47% 213,221$      56,510$       26,106$       100,126$    395,963$     

TOTAL FUNDS INVESTED 1,520,467$   2,598,167$  439,745$     212,158$    4,770,537$  

General Special CTE Total

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

SAVINGS ACCOUNT - FLAGSTAR BANK

Interest Rate 0.35% 30,325$        717$            3,947$         34,989$       

SAVINGS ACCOUNT - COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

Interest Rate 0.10% -$                  100$            94$             194$           

ICS ACCOUNT - COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

Interest Rate 1.75% 52,830$        174,514$     490,346$     717,690$     

TOTAL FUNDS INVESTED 83,155$        175,331$     494,387$     752,873$     

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD

REPORT ON INVESTMENTS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2020
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GENERAL EDUCATION FUND 11

SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND 22

CTE FUND 26

FIBER CONSORTIUM FUND 27

VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER

ADRIAN MECHANICAL SERVICES CO GREENFIELD WATER HEATER 3,183.36            22E261 4190 00000 000 0000 2400

TECH CENTER HVAC REPAIR 2,000.00            26E261 4190 00000 000 0000 6400

ALLEY, ABBY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (265) 145.75               22E218 3210 00000 080 0000 2125

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (385) 211.75               22E218 3210 00000 080 0000 2125

ANAGNOSTU, TONISHA 1-14-20 CHILD CARE SERVICES 22.50                  11E351 3132 00000 000 3430 1827

2-12-20 CHILD CARE SERVICES 15.00                  11E351 3130 00000 000 4970 1897

2-15-20 CHILD CARE SERVICES 45.00                  11E351 3130 00000 000 4970 1897

2-18-20 CHILD CARE SERVICES 22.50                  11E351 3132 00000 000 3430 1827

2-26-20 CHILD CARE SERVICES 15.00                  11E351 3130 00000 000 4970 1897

ANSEL, STACY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 104.28               22E226 3210 00000 000 0000 2062

ARROWSWIFT PRINTING INC. TROY REEHL BUSINESS CARDS 25.50                  11E232 5910 00000 000 0000 1280

BAKER, SYDNEY 2-12-20 GREAT START CHILD 15.00                  11E351 3130 00000 000 4970 1897

2-19-20 GREAT START CHILD 15.00                  11E351 3130 00000 000 4970 1897

BARTHOLOMEW, CARYN FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 23.38                  22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

BILLS LAWN CARE, LLC GREENFIELD FEB. 2020 PLOW & 1,308.00            22E261 3150 00000 000 0000 2400

HAYES BLDG. FEB. 2020 PLOW & 1,376.00            11E261 3150 00000 000 0000 1400

TECH CTR. FEB. 2020 PLOW & 1,140.00            26E261 3150 00000 000 0000 6400

BLOOM-KREGER, MICHELLE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (93) 51.15                  22E214 3210 00000 000 0000 2130

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (172) 94.60                  22E214 3210 00000 000 0000 2130

BOARDMAN, DANETTE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (504) 289.80               22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2060

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (306) 175.95               22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2060

BRANCH ISD 50% PREPAID GAS CARD FOR A. 56.50                  22E271 8220 00000 000 0000 2020

BURLEW, ASHLEY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB (352) 202.40               11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1700

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB (440) 253.00               11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1700

CASTLE, KELLY 2-24-20 GSC MTG. 37.45                  11E331 7910 00000 000 3430 1827

CEO IMAGING SYSTEMS INC. ANNUAL TECH SUPPORT FOR IMAGE 356.00               22E259 7410 00000 000 0000 2360

CHALLENGER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC FEBRUARY 2020 MISS DIG 255.00               27E284 4120 00000 002 0000 7010

CHBW & CO., P.C. WILL CARLETON MONITORING 1,560.00            11E231 3170 00000 000 0000 1260

CITY OF HILLSDALE STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 162.00               22E271 3310 00000 000 0000 2012

COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 28,011.00          11E445 8510 00000 000 3400 1865

COMPUCLAIM, INC. SELF BILLING LICENSING FEE SY 833.33               22E284 3450 00000 000 0000 2620

CONSUMERS ENERGY D.J. UTILITIES 219.97               22E261 5520 00000 004 0000 2400

GREENFIELD UTILITIES 1,322.71            22E261 5520 00000 002 0000 2400

STORAGE SHED UTILITIES 164.31               22E261 5520 00000 006 0000 2400

CORNETT, RANDY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (154) 22.14                  11E261 3210 00000 000 0000 1400

FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (154) 66.41                  22E261 3210 00000 000 0000 2400

COSS-RISK, ASHLY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (83) 47.73                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2000

COUNTRYSIDE MONTESSORI SCHOOL LLC MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 4,317.00            11E441 8510 00000 002 3400 1865

CRABTREE, JENNIFER FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 81.59                  22E241 3210 00000 000 0000 2140

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD

BILLS PAID

MARCH 2020

Page 1
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VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER

CRABTREE, JENNIFER JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 171.06               22E241 3210 00000 000 0000 2140

CRAWFORD, JENNA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 65.21                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2025

CROSSROADS TESTING SERVICES CF/R. FORRISTER/CROSSROADS 40.00                  11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BACON STREET COPY PAPER 130.79               11E259 5910 00000 000 0000 1360

BACON STREET COPY PAPER 83.46                  26E259 5990 00000 000 0000 6360

BACON STREET COPY PAPER 145.65               22E259 7910 00000 006 0000 2360

CF/SIGNATURE STAMPS FOR 107.97               11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

GREENFIELD COPY PAPER 251.93               22E259 5910 00000 002 0000 2360

INK CART. FOR S. FACE 24.47                  11E252 5910 00000 000 0000 1700

MONTHLY COPIER LEASE 342.12               11E259 5990 00000 000 0000 1360

MONTHLY COPIER LEASE 746.29               22E259 4220 00000 000 0000 2360

MONTHLY COPIER LEASE 421.71               26E259 5990 00000 000 0000 6360

WALDRON BUSINESS OFFICE 50.82                  11E252 3190 00000 000 0000 1700

DAVIS, REBECCA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 101.92               22E216 3210 00000 000 0000 2132

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 142.34               22E216 3210 00000 000 0000 2132

DRUG SCREENS PLUS CF/PROCTOR, REYNOLDS, 126.00               11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

HHS/M. PADGET - 1/2/DRUG 21.00                  11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

ISD BUS DRIVER DRUG TESTING 63.00                  22E271 3190 00000 000 0000 2320

WHS/R. EISEL/DRUG TESTING 42.00                  11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

DUNLAP, NICHOLE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (50) 27.50                  22E216 3210 00000 000 0000 2132

DUNTEN, CONNIE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (290) 166.75               22E289 3210 00000 000 0000 2320

EBLI S. JACOBS/WHS/NEW 1,000.00            22E221 3220 00000 000 8010 2830

EDP OF HILLSDALE THREE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION - 100.00               26E455 6230 00000 062 0000 6023

EDUSTAFF EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 118.00               22E122 3110 00000 000 0000 2000

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 118.00               22E122 3110 00000 000 0000 2020

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 118.05               22E122 3110 00000 002 0000 2020

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 236.00               26E127 3110 00000 000 0000 6000

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 118.00               26E127 3110 00000 000 0000 6035

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 1,448.10            22E122 3110 00000 000 0000 2012

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 118.00               22E122 3110 00000 000 0000 2014

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 872.22               22E122 3110 00000 002 0000 2014

EDUSTAFF (2-16-20 / 2-29-20) 210.60               11E311 3190 00000 000 4970 1897

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 59.00                  26E127 3110 00000 000 0000 6010

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 118.00               26E127 3110 00000 000 0000 6020

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 118.00               26E127 3110 00000 000 0000 6030

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 118.00               26E127 3110 00000 000 0000 6035

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 106.09               22E261 3190 00000 000 0000 2400

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 42.44                  11E261 3190 00000 000 0000 1400

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 2,400.60            22E122 3110 00000 000 0000 2012

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 236.00               22E122 3110 00000 000 0000 2014

EDUSTAFF (3-1-20 / 3-14-20) 127.30               26E261 1860 00000 000 0000 6400

EGGLESTON, CHRISTOPHER PER DIEM FOR ANNUAL 52.00                  26E127 3220 00000 000 0000 6020

ELLISON, SHAWN FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (610) 350.75               22E226 3210 00000 002 0000 2138

EVERLINE, BETTY FEBRUARY MILEAE REIMB. (92) 50.60                  22E216 3210 00000 000 0000 2132

FLINT, BRENDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (355) 195.25               22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2105

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (309) & 169.95               22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2105

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (309) & 36.54                  22E213 5910 00000 002 0000 2105

GAFFNEY & ASSOCIATES LLC GSRP 18/19 MONITORING OF CAA 4,000.00            11E252 3190 00000 000 3400 1865

GREER, LEAH FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (60) 33.00                  22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (60) 75.00                  22E283 3120 00000 002 0000 2480

MARCH 2020

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD

BILLS PAID

Page 2
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VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER

HAINES SLAMKA, STACI FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (155) 85.25                  22E214 3210 00000 000 0000 2130

HAYNE, PAULA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (39) 21.45                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2065

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (30) 16.50                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2065

HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER INC BACON ST BOTTLED WATER 64.57                  11E259 7910 00000 000 0000 1360

GREENFIELD BOTTLED WATER 37.00                  22E259 7910 00000 002 0000 2360

TECH CENTER COOLER RENTAL & 47.75                  26E259 7910 00000 000 0000 6635

HENSON, NIKKI 1-29/2-11 MILEAGE REIMB. 100.51               22E289 3210 00000 000 0000 2540

2-24/3-11 MILEAGE REIMB. 14.15                  22E289 3210 00000 000 0000 2540

HILLSDALE BOARD PUB UTIL 10 WINDSWEPT LANE UTILITIES 16.00                  26E455 6230 00000 064 0000 6023

BACON ST. UTILITIES 163.73               11E261 3830 00000 000 0000 1400

BACON ST. UTILITIES 593.27               11E261 5520 00000 000 0000 1400

STUDENT TRAILER UTILITIES 449.83               26E261 5590 00000 000 0000 6020

STUDENT TRAILER UTILITIES 468.00               26E261 5590 00000 000 0000 6020

HILLSDALE COMMUNITY LIBRARY FEBRUARY 2020 ROOM RENTAL 600.00               22E261 8290 00000 000 0000 2012

HILLSDALE COMMUNITY SCH 3RD QTR. CLASSROOM RENT & 28,868.52          22E271 8220 00000 000 0000 2320

3RD QTR. CLASSROOM RENT & 2,248.79            22E261 8290 00000 000 0000 2014

FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 455.36               11E411 8510 00000 000 0000 1070

FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 924.52               11E411 8510 00000 000 3650 1830

GREENFIELD LUNCHES (FEB), 2,673.72            22E289 8220 00000 000 0000 2620

MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 31,110.00          11E411 8510 00000 000 3400 1865

HILLSDALE LIBRARY MARCH 2020 ROOM RENT 300.00               22E261 8290 00000 000 0000 2012

HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP BACON ST. YEARLY E-EDITION 210.00               11E282 3510 00000 006 0000 1540

HILLSDALE PREPARATORY SCHOOL FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 332.03               11E411 8510 00000 000 0000 1070

FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 674.13               11E411 8510 00000 000 3650 1830

HINES, STEPHANIE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 158.07               22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2065

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (112.5) 61.88                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2065

HINES, TODD FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (404) 58.08                  11E261 3210 00000 000 0000 1400

FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (404) 174.22               26E261 3210 00000 000 0000 6400

HORTON, KAYLA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 430.85               11E221 3210 00000 000 0000 1070

JACKSON COUNTY ISD 3RD QTR TECHNOLOGY CONSORTIUM 10,578.92          11E284 3190 00000 000 0000 1500

3RD QTR TECHNOLOGY CONSORTIUM 36,619.36          26E284 3190 00000 000 0000 6500

3RD QTR TECHNOLOGY CONSORTIUM 34,178.06          22E284 3190 00000 000 0000 2500

BANDWIDTH/INTERNET FOR 19-20 3,079.44            27E284 3490 00000 000 0000 7010

J. MONAHAN ID BADGE 5.00                    22E259 7910 00000 006 0000 2360

PERKINS (FEBRUARY 2020) 25,552.16          26E411 8510 00000 002 4000 6832

JANWAY COMPANY USA, INC. BIBS, BLANKETS, TOWELS & BURB 5,551.50            11E331 4910 00000 000 4970 1897

JONESVILLE COMMUNITY SCH MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 26,658.00          11E411 8510 00000 004 3400 1865

JONESVILLE LUMBER CO STUDENT HOME BLDG. SUPPLIES 9,693.57            26E455 6230 00000 008 0000 6023

KEY OPPORTUNITIES, INC. DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION 2.76                    11E259 7910 00000 000 0000 1360

DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION 1.76                    26E259 7910 00000 000 0000 6360

DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION 3.08                    22E259 7910 00000 006 0000 2360

KIDS READ NOW, INC. COMPREHENSIVE READING PROGRAM 26,514.40          11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

KLEIN, MADELYNN 2-25-20 CHILD CARE SERVICES 22.50                  11E351 3132 00000 000 3430 1827

KLUMP, KRISTIN FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (20) 11.50                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2065

KONIECZKI, LYNNE JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 171.66               22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD

BILLS PAID

MARCH 2020

Page 3
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VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER

KOWALSKI, VIRGINIA EMC CONSULTING SERVICES 1,250.00            26E282 3190 00000 000 3550 6833

KROA, KAREN JAN/FEB MILEAGE REIMB. (288) 165.60               22E261 3210 00000 000 0000 2400

LAWLESS, JULIE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 13.92                  11E283 3210 00000 000 0000 1460

LENAWEE ISD OCT/DEC 2019 LEGAL SERVICES 700.00               11E231 3170 00000 000 0000 1260

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 109.93               11E232 2130 00000 000 0000 1280

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 868.65               11E261 2130 00000 000 0000 1400

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 327.70               11E289 2130 00000 000 0000 1540

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 7,356.74            22E122 2130 00000 000 0000 2000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 2,337.13            22E122 2130 00000 000 0000 2020

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 3,775.88            22E122 2130 00000 000 0000 2065

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 2,072.34            22E213 2130 00000 000 0000 2100

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 2,377.24            22E213 2130 00000 000 0000 2105

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 74.34                  22E213 2130 00000 000 0000 2110

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 3,010.36            22E214 2130 00000 000 0000 2130

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 8,899.36            22E215 2130 00000 000 0000 2115

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 546.16               22E226 2130 00000 000 0000 2145

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 45.81                  22E232 2130 00000 000 0000 2280

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 2,798.47            22E261 2130 00000 000 0000 2400

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 6,967.32            22E271 2130 00000 000 0000 2320

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,820.17            22E289 2130 00000 000 0000 2540

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 136.54               22E289 2130 00000 000 0000 2542

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 673.70               26E127 2130 00000 000 0000 6000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 183.22               26E127 2130 00000 000 0000 6010

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 183.22               26E127 2130 00000 000 0000 6020

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,773.18            26E127 2130 00000 000 0000 6030

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 183.22               26E127 2130 00000 000 0000 6040

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 183.22               26E226 2130 00000 000 0000 6240

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 27.48                  26E232 2130 00000 000 0000 6280

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,281.66            26E289 2130 00000 000 0000 6540

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 81.92                  26E289 2130 00000 000 0000 6542

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 114.27               22E122 2130 00000 000 8050 2820

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 13,444.14          22E122 2130 00000 000 8010 2830

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,703.52            26E212 2130 00000 000 4000 6832

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 185.58               22E221 2130 00000 000 8010 2830

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 75.19                  22E214 2130 00000 000 8010 2830

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,470.21            11E252 2130 00000 000 0000 1700

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 4,452.44            22E216 2130 00000 000 0000 2132

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 4,664.42            22E122 2130 00000 000 0000 2014

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 5,392.21            22E122 2130 00000 000 0000 2005

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 2,003.39            22E218 2130 00000 080 0000 2125

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 22.85                  22E289 2130 00000 000 0000 2320

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,281.66            22E218 2130 00000 000 0000 2030

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 985.04               11E221 2130 00000 000 0000 1070

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 185.58               22E241 2130 00000 000 0000 2140

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 185.58               22E122 2130 00000 000 8010 2831

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 3,407.08            11E226 2130 00000 000 3400 1865

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 485.17               11E221 2130 00000 000 3650 1841

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,703.54            11E289 2130 00000 000 0000 1545

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 3,029.57            22E218 2130 00000 000 8010 2831

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,703.54            22E219 2130 00000 000 8010 2831

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 186.32               22E226 2130 00000 000 8010 2831

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 4,655.39            11E252 2130 00000 000 0000 1310

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 3,173.75            11E283 2130 00000 000 0000 1310

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 323.45               26E261 2130 00000 000 0000 6400

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,470.21            22E226 2130 00000 000 0000 2138

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1.02                    22E281 2130 00000 000 8110 2843

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,658.91            22E219 2130 00000 002 8010 2830

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,545.40            11E311 2130 00000 000 3430 1827

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 75.19                  22E212 2130 00000 080 3260 2852

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 241.73               22L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 19.56                  11L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 0.33                    26L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 767.40               22L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 42.50                  11L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

BILLS PAID

MARCH 2020

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD

Page 4

11



VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER

LENAWEE ISD MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 23.80                  26L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 4,477.32            22L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,837.88            11L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 677.06               26L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 49.00                  22L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 4,316.02            22L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 1,837.82            11L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR MESSA PREMIUMS 677.02               26L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

PERKINS (FEBRUARY 2020) 15,457.69          26E411 8510 00000 000 4000 6832

LESTER BROTHERS EXCAVATION, INC. MONTHLY RESTROOM RENTAL 95.00                  26E127 7910 00000 000 0000 6020

LITCHFIELD COMMUNITY SCHS MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 10,265.00          11E411 8510 00000 008 3400 1865

LONG, SARAH FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 141.74               22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (102.6) 56.43                  22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

LOPRESTO, RALENA JAN & FEB MILEAGE REIMB. 37.37                  11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1300

JAN & FEB MILEAGE REIMB. 6.73                    11E285 3210 00000 000 0000 1520

LORENZ, ALEXANDRYA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (56) 32.20                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2025

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (236) 135.70               22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2025

MACH, ALLISON FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (343) 188.65               22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2100

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (184) 230.45               22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2100

MASA REGION 8 ANNUAL DUES 500.00               11E232 7410 00000 000 0000 1280

MAXFIELD, DONA 1-27/28 MI CAREER ED. PER 76.75                  26E127 3220 00000 000 0000 6000

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (254) 139.70               26E127 3210 00000 000 0000 6000

MCDOWELL, LINDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (17) 9.78                    11E283 3210 00000 000 0000 1460

MCLOUTH, NIKKI JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (72.4) 39.82                  22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2110

MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES BACON ST. UTILITIES 470.60               11E261 5510 00000 000 0000 1400

DEAN JENNINGS UTILITIES 218.42               22E261 5510 00000 004 0000 2400

GREENFIELD UTILITIES 873.77               22E261 5510 00000 002 0000 2400

STORAGE SHED UTILITIES 123.91               22E261 5510 00000 006 0000 2400

TECH CENTER UTILITIES 590.68               26E261 5510 00000 000 0000 6400

MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL GASES, INC. WELDING LAB MONTHLY SUPPLIES 145.90               26E127 5110 00000 000 0000 6040

WELDING LAB MONTHLY SUPPLIES 230.14               26E127 5110 00000 000 0000 6040

MIDTGARD, KARLIE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 138.46               22E226 3210 00000 002 0000 2138

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (98.8) 56.81                  22E226 3210 00000 002 0000 2138

MOON, MICHELLE 1-9/2-5 MILEAGE REIMB. (103) 59.23                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2025

MORRILL, KELCI FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 181.83               22E216 3210 00000 000 0000 2132

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (200.8) 110.44               22E216 3210 00000 000 0000 2132

MOYER, AMANDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 82.23                  22E218 3210 00000 000 0000 2021

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (116) 63.80                  22E218 3210 00000 000 0000 2021

MOYER-FOWLER, PATRICIA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (369) 202.95               22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2020

MPSERS - UAAL MAR -  UAAL PMT 7,691.68            11L402 0000 00000 000 0000 0004

MAR -  UAAL PMT 43,100.12          22L402 0000 00000 000 0000 0004

MAR -  UAAL PMT 7,552.58            26L402 0000 00000 000 0000 0004

MYERS, EMILY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (23) 12.65                  22E214 3210 00000 000 0000 2130

NEITZERT, ALIXANDRA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (16) 8.80                    22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

NICHOLS PAPER & SUPPLY CO CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 288.56               11E261 5990 00000 000 0000 1400

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 545.06               22E261 5990 00000 000 0000 2400

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD

BILLS PAID

MARCH 2020
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NICHOLS PAPER & SUPPLY CO CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 235.13               26E261 5990 00000 000 0000 6400

NORTH ADAMS JEROME SCH FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 316.22               11E411 8510 00000 000 0000 1070

FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 642.03               11E411 8510 00000 000 3650 1830

MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 10,517.00          11E411 8510 00000 002 3400 1865

NORTH EAST FABRICATION CO, INC. WELDING LAB MONTHLY SUPPLIES 11.00                  26E127 5110 00000 000 0000 6040

OHERAN, SHIVAWN FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (138) 79.35                  11E289 3210 00000 000 0000 1545

PAUZE, ROZANNE 2-24-20 GSC MTG. 40.90                  11E331 7910 00000 000 3430 1827

PLAYFORD, WENDY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (27) 15.53                  11E311 3210 00000 000 3430 1825

PRINCIPAL INS. MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL (5.34)                   11E232 2130 00000 000 0000 1280

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 8.38                    11E261 2130 00000 000 0000 1400

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 19.40                  11E289 2130 00000 000 0000 1540

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 33.80                  22E226 2130 00000 000 0000 2145

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL (2.23)                   22E232 2130 00000 000 0000 2280

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 15.84                  22E261 2130 00000 000 0000 2400

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 8.08                    22E289 2130 00000 000 0000 2542

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 33.80                  26E226 2130 00000 000 0000 6240

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL (1.34)                   26E232 2130 00000 000 0000 6280

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 4.86                    26E289 2130 00000 000 0000 6542

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 30.18                  11E252 2130 00000 000 0000 1700

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 22.65                  11E221 2130 00000 000 0000 1070

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 33.80                  22E241 2130 00000 000 0000 2140

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 11.15                  11E221 2130 00000 000 3650 1841

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 51.38                  22E226 2130 00000 000 8010 2831

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 98.55                  11E252 2130 00000 000 0000 1310

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 31.53                  11E283 2130 00000 000 0000 1310

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 6.83                    26E261 2130 00000 000 0000 6400

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 33.80                  22E226 2130 00000 000 0000 2138

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 33.80                  11E311 2130 00000 000 3430 1826

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 24.28                  22E281 2130 00000 000 8110 2843

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 18.79                  22L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 128.65               11L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

MAR PREMIUMS - PRINCIPAL 1.16                    26L451 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

RATHBURN, STEFANIE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (9.8) 15.00                  11E331 3320 00000 000 4970 1897

FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (9.8) 5.64                    11E311 3210 00000 000 3430 1827

READING COMMUNITY SCH FEBRUARY 2020 31N(12) REIMB. 2,253.92            11E411 8524 00000 000 2260 1854

FEBRUARY 2020 31N(6) REIMB. 1,104.00            11E411 8516 00000 000 2250 1856

FEBRUARY 2020 31N(6) REIMB. 276.00               11E411 8516 00000 000 0000 1020

MARCH 2020 GSRP PAYMENT 10,357.00          11E411 8510 00000 006 3400 1865

REEHL, TROY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 332.47               11E232 3210 00000 000 0000 1280

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 461.55               11E232 3210 00000 000 0000 1280

REPUBLIC SERVICES #249 BACON STREET TRASH REMOVAL 135.60               11E261 3840 00000 000 0000 1400

BECK ROAD TRASH REMOVAL 142.02               22E261 3840 00000 000 0000 2400

STUDENT HOME TRASH REMOVAL 100.64               26E261 3840 00000 000 0000 6020

TECH CENTER TRASH REMOVAL 110.74               26E261 3840 00000 000 0000 6400

RICHARDSON, BETHNEY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 188.43               11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1700

RUBIN, KANDACE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (398) 218.90               22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2105

SCHAERER, CHERYL 2-24-20 GSC MTG. 28.25                  11E331 7910 00000 000 3430 1827

SCHLICKENMEYER, JESSICA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 67.60                  22E218 3210 00000 080 0000 2125

FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 18.75                  22E218 7910 00000 080 0000 2125

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 95.98                  22E218 3210 00000 080 0000 2125

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (177.5) 97.63                  22E218 3210 00000 080 0000 2125

SEG WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 228.36               11E252 2840 00000 000 0000 1360

HILLSDALE COUNTY ISD
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SEG WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 1,080.88            22E252 2840 00000 000 0000 2360

4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 213.13               26E252 2840 00000 000 0000 6360

4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 81.50                  22E271 2840 00000 000 0000 2320

4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 8.12                    11E261 2840 00000 000 0000 1400

4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 38.43                  22E261 2840 00000 000 0000 2400

4TH QTR. WORKER'S COMP. 7.58                    26E261 2850 00000 000 0000 6400

SET SEG APRIL 2020 ADMIN PREMIUMS 891.00               11E283 4140 00000 000 0000 1480

APRIL 2020 ADMIN PREMIUMS 4,217.40            22E283 4140 00000 000 0000 2480

APRIL 2020 ADMIN PREMIUMS 831.60               26E283 4140 00000 000 0000 6480

SHAFFER, BELINDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (203) 83.38                  11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1300

FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (203) 33.35                  11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1700

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY ISD 1-29-20 COACHING IN EARLY 875.00               22E283 3120 00000 002 0000 2480

STAIB, LINDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (242) 133.10               22E219 3210 00000 000 0000 2135

STEMPIEN, NIKKI FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (42) 23.10                  22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

SVACHA, KIMBERLY JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (5.8) 3.34                    11E289 3210 00000 000 0000 1540

TELNET WORLDWIDE INC. ISD/LEA PHONES 21.19                  11E259 3410 00000 000 0000 1360

ISD/LEA PHONES 449.26               11A141 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

ISD/LEA PHONES 68.46                  22E259 3410 00000 004 0000 2360

ISD/LEA PHONES 73.35                  26E259 3410 00000 000 0000 6360

THORP, WENDY 3-5-20 MILEAGE REIMB. (135.2) 77.74                  11E252 3210 00000 000 0000 1300

TOBEY, BETH FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 88.22                  22E218 3210 00000 000 0000 2021

MARCH MILEAGE REIMB. (61.8) 33.99                  22E218 3210 00000 000 0000 2021

TOBIN, AMANDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 60.39                  22E214 3210 00000 000 0000 2130

TROTT, MELISSA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 56.98                  22E122 3210 00000 000 0000 2065

TRUMPER, GODELIEVE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (231) 127.05               22E213 3210 00000 000 0000 2100

VANSICKLE, CARRIE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (208) 114.40               22E218 3210 00000 080 0000 2125

VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 40.01                  11E232 3410 00000 000 0000 1280

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 80.02                  11E252 3410 00000 000 0000 1300

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 40.01                  26E225 3410 00000 000 0000 6020

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 42.89                  11E284 7910 00000 000 0000 1500

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 80.02                  11E252 3410 00000 000 0000 1700

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 40.01                  11E283 3410 00000 000 0000 1460

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 40.01                  22E226 3410 00000 000 0000 2138

MOBILE DATA CARDS & STUDENT 40.01                  22E229 3410 00000 000 0000 2065

VOGT, COLLEEN 19-20 2ND SEMESTER 6,750.00            11E113 3110 00000 000 0000 1600

WATKINS TRANSPORT INC. FEBRUARY 2020 FUEL COSTS 2,932.96            22E271 5710 00000 000 0000 2320

WILL CARLETON ACADEMY FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 271.96               11E411 8510 00000 000 0000 1070

FEBRUARY 2020 LITERACY COACH 552.14               11E411 8510 00000 000 3650 1830

MARCH 2020 BOND PAYMENT 18,763.64          11L421 0000 00000 000 0000 0001

MARCH 2020 STATE AID PAYMENT 186,566.90       11L421 0000 00000 000 0000 0001

WILSON, MINDY FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (574) 330.05               22E226 3210 00000 000 0000 2138

JANUARY MILEAGE REIMB. (695) 399.63               22E226 3210 00000 000 0000 2138

WISE, LINDA FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 88.94                  11E226 3210 00000 000 3400 1865

WORK HEALTH - QUINCY, PLLC JHS/C. MAGDA/3-13-20 57.00                  11A121 0000 00000 000 0000 0000

WRIGHT, ADONNA OCTOBER MILEAGE REIMB. 174.13               22E218 3210 00000 000 0000 2040

SEPTEMBER MILEAGE REIMB. 60.94                  22E218 3210 00000 000 0000 2040
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WYMAN, ANNE FEBRUARY MILEAGE REIMB. 5.83                    22E215 3210 00000 000 0000 2115

784,992.04$     
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Will Carleton Academy Board of Directors - Regular Meeting 
 
MISSION STATEMENT:  ​Will Carleton Academy will serve the community as a charter school where parents can 
choose a traditional, character-based curriculum and educational atmosphere for their children. The school will 
provide an orderly disciplined environment where all children are exposed to the wonder and joy of learning, where all 
children are expected to learn, and where all children and adults are expected to behave in a respectful and 
responsible manner.  

Date: April 14, 2020 

Time: 5:15pm 

Location: Virtual Zoom Meeting 

 

Call to order 

Pledge of Allegiance  

Roll Call 

A. Consent Agenda: 

Item Purpose Who Materials 

1. Approval of Agenda for April 14, 2020 Vote Board 4/14/20 ​Proposed ​Agenda 

2. Approval of Minutes for Feb. 11, 2020  Vote Board 2/11/20 ​Proposed​ Minutes 

3. Approval of Minutes for Mar. 3, 2020 Vote Board 3/3/20 ​Proposed​ Minutes 

 

B. Public Comment on Agenda Items Only 

C. Management Reports 

1. Director 

2. Athletics 

3. Superintendent  

4. Authorizer  

 

D. Board Committee Reports 

Committee Purpose Who Materials 

1. Curriculum Discussion Board  

2. Discipline Discussion Board  

3. Long Range Planning Discussion Board  

4. School Improvement Discussion Board  

5. Site Discussion Board  

6. Policy Discussion Board  

 

E. Correspondence:  

Items Purpose Who Materials 

1. Monitoring Report Discussion Board  
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F. Financial Reports: 

Item Purpose Who Materials 

1. Monthly Financial Reports Vote B. Beaudrie February and March Reports 

 

G. New Business: 

Items Purpose Who Materials 

1. School Year Calendar 2020/2021 Vote C. Vogt Draft Calendar 

2. Board Policy Manual Discussion Board  

3. Coronavirus Planning and Response Discussion 
C. Vogt & K. 

Naber 
Draft Continuity of Learning Plan  

4. Board Member Terms of Service Discussion Board  

 

H. Board Comments  

 

I. Extended Public Comment: ​public comment section reserved for all remaining comments. Board members should              

not respond to audience member concerns.  Comments should be limited to three minutes​. 
 

J. Closed Session ​(If Requested) 

 

K. Confirmation of Next Board Meeting Date: Regular Board Meeting May 12, 2020, 5:15 pm.  

 

L. Adjournment 

 

Individuals wishing to address the Board of Directors under Item 4 and 10 above are requested to sign in with the Recording Secretary prior to 

the start of the meeting.  Individual comments are limited to no more than three (3) minutes each and a total time allowance not to exceed 

thirty (30) minutes. The Board will not verbally respond to public comments but may follow up in the most appropriate and time-effective 

manner. 

Complaints or concerns regarding Board members or school employees associated with the Academy shall first be addressed in writing and 
delivered to the Board President at least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting or such complaints or concerns shall not be heard by the 
Board. 

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Directors ​in public ​for the purpose of conducting the Academy’s business and is not to be considered 
a meeting ​of the public. ​There is a time for public comment during the meeting as indicated on the agenda. 

Individuals with special need accommodations should contact the Director’s office at 517-437-2000 preferably five (5) business days prior to 
the meeting. 

Proposed minutes of this meeting will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Director, Will Carleton Academy located at 2001 
West Hallett Road, Hillsdale, MI 49242 eight (8) business days after the meeting.  

Approved minutes are available within five (5) business days after the meeting at which they are approved [Open Meetings Act, Public Act 
267] 
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Will Carleton Academy Board of Directors - Regular Meeting 
 
MISSION STATEMENT:  Will Carleton Academy will serve the community as a charter school where parents can 
choose a traditional, character-based curriculum and educational atmosphere for their children. The school will 
provide an orderly disciplined environment where all children are exposed to the wonder and joy of learning, where all 
children are expected to learn, and where all children and adults are expected to behave in a respectful and 
responsible manner.  

Date:  February 11, 2020 

Time:  5:15pm 

Location:  Will Carleton Academy, 2001 W Hallett Rd., Hillsdale, MI 49242 
 
Call to order 

Brock Lutz called the meeting to order at 5:24 PM. 

Pledge of Allegiance  

Roll Call 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT ABSENT 
Chris Busch  X 
Sarah Hartzler X  
Brock Lutz X  
Rick Schaerer X  
Jackie Sutton X  
Luke VanCamp  X 
Don Westblade X  

 

OTHERS PRESENT 
Colleen Vogt – Will Carleton Academy Director 
Kurt Naber – Choice Schools  
Brian Beaudrie – Choice Schools  
Carla Stewart - Administrative Assistant 
AJ Watkins - Parent Forum Board Liaison 
Jackie Phillips - 5th Grade Teacher 

 

A. Consent Agenda: 

Item Purpose Who Materials 
1. Approval of Agenda: Feb. 11, 2020 Vote Board 2/11/20 Proposed Agenda 

2. Approval of Minutes: Jan. 14, 2020  Vote Board 1/14/20 Proposed Minutes 
 
 
It was moved by Sarah Hartzler and supported by Rick Schaerer to approve the items listed on the consent 
agenda as submitted. 

The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays 
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B. Public Comment on Agenda Items Only  None 

 
C. Management Report 

1. Director’s Report 
Colleen Vogt discussed several items contained in the report provided for the board members. 

2. Athletics Report 
Colleen Vogt reviewed a few key items related to the athletics program.  

3. Superintendent’s Report 
Kurt Naber reminded the board of the ESP evaluation process.  

 
D. Board Committee Reports 

Committee Purpose Who Notes 

1. Curriculum Discussion Board 
No new report. The team is 
working on scheduling a 
meeting. 

2. Discipline Discussion Board The team met recently and had a 
productive discussion. 

3. Long Range Planning Discussion Board 
Met to discuss the proposed 
budget amendment. 

4. School Improvement Discussion Board No new report. 

5. Site Discussion Board 
Met to work on some processes 
to assist the maintenance team. 

6. Policy Discussion Board No new report. 
 

E. Correspondence:  

Board Correspondence Items Purpose Who Materials 
1. - Discussion Board - 

 

F. Financial Reports: 

Item Purpose Who Materials 
1. Monthly Financial Report Vote B. Beaudrie January Report 

 

Brian Beaudrie reviewed the report and discussed a few highlights. 

 

It was moved by Don Westblade and supported by Sarah Hartzler to approve the January Monthly Financial 
Report.  

The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays. 
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2. Amended Budget  Vote Finance  
Proposed Amended Budget and 

Resolution  
 

Brian Beaudrie reviewed the amended budget and discussed a few highlights 

 

It was moved by Sarah Hartzler and supported by Don Westblade to approve the Amended Budget and 
Resolution as presented. 

The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays. 

 

3. Budget Development Schedule Discussion 
B. 

Beaudrie 
 

 

Brian Beaudrie reviewed the schedule for the board and discussed the reasons for the document. 

 

G. New Business: 

New Business Agenda Items Purpose Who Materials 
1. Board Member Recommendations 

for Reappointments 
● Rick Schaerer – Expires 

6/30/20 
● Sarah Hartzler – Expires 

6/30/20 
● Luke VanCamp – Expires 

6/30/20 

Discussion Board Bylaws 

 
Brock Lutz discussed the board seats and reminded the board of the terms that are expiring in 2020.  
There was some discussion about the process for renewing appointments and filling vacancies. 

 
2. Board Policy Manual Discussion Board NCSI BP Engagement Letter 

 
There was some discussion about the proposal. The policy team will continue to discuss, and the board asked to 
revisit this topic at the next regular board meeting.  

 
H. Board Comments  
 

Don Westblade moved that the board adopt a resolution to express their deep sympathy for the Busch family.  
Sarah Hartzler supported.     
 
The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays. 
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Sarah Hartzler expressed her appreciation for the safe environment that exists for the students at Will Carleton 
Academy. 

 
I. Extended Public Comment: public comment section reserved for all remaining comments.  Board members should 

not respond to audience member concerns.  Comments should be limited to three minutes. 
 

AJ Watkins - provided an update following the vendor fair. It was a successful event for the school and for the 
vendors who participated. 

 
J. Closed Session (If Requested)  

 
None 

 
K. Confirmation of Next Board Meeting Date:  Regular Board Meeting March 10, 2020, 5:15 pm.  

 
It was moved by  Don Westblade and supported by Sarah Hartzler that the board meets on March 3, 2020 at 
5:15pm for a study session, and the Regular Board Meeting be rescheduled on March 17, 2020 at 5:15pm.   
 
The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays. 
 

L. Adjournment 

It was moved by Sarah Hartzler and supported by Jackie Sutton that the meeting be adjourned.   
The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays. 
The meeting adjourned at 6:19 P.M. 

 

 

Proposed minutes respectfully submitted,  

 

______________________ Date: February 11, 2020 

Recording Secretary 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors at its March 17, 2020 meeting. 

 

______________________ Date: ____________ 

Board Secretary 
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Individuals wishing to address the Board of Directors under Item 4 and 10 above are requested to sign in with the Recording Secretary prior to 
the start of the meeting.  Individual comments are limited to no more than three (3) minutes each and a total time allowance not to exceed 
thirty (30) minutes. The Board will not verbally respond to public comments but may follow up in the most appropriate and time-effective 
manner. 

Complaints or concerns regarding Board members or school employees associated with the Academy shall first be addressed in writing and 
delivered to the Board President at least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting or such complaints or concerns shall not be heard by the 
Board. 

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Directors in public for the purpose of conducting the Academy’s business and is not to be considered 
a meeting of the public. There is a time for public comment during the meeting as indicated on the agenda. 

Individuals with special need accommodations should contact the Director’s office at 517-437-2000 preferably five (5) business days prior to 
the meeting. 

Proposed minutes of this meeting will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Director, Will Carleton Academy located at 2001 
West Hallett Road, Hillsdale, MI 49242 eight (8) business days after the meeting.  

Approved minutes are available within five (5) business days after the meeting at which they are approved [Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267] 
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Will Carleton Academy Board of Directors – Work Session 
 
MISSION STATEMENT:  Will Carleton Academy will serve the community as a charter school where parents can 
choose a traditional, character-based curriculum and educational atmosphere for their children. The school will 
provide an orderly disciplined environment where all children are exposed to the wonder and joy of learning, where all 
children are expected to learn, and where all children and adults are expected to behave in a respectful and 
responsible manner.  

Date:  March 3, 2020 

Time:  5:15 PM 

Location:  Will Carleton Academy, 2001 W Hallett Rd., Hillsdale, MI 49242 
 
Call to order 

Brock Lutz called the meeting to order at 5:27 PM. 

Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT ABSENT 
Chris Busch  x 
Sarah Hartzler x  
Brock Lutz x  
Rick Schaerer x  
Jackie Sutton x  
Luke VanCamp x  
Don Westblade  x 

 

OTHERS PRESENT 
Colleen Vogt – Will Carleton Academy 
Carla Stewart – Will Carleton Academy 

 

Director Colleen Vogt did an exercise to gain the board’s input on the mission commission. 

 

The Board worked through the Board Evaluation of the Educational Service Provider. 

 

Confirmation of Next Board Meeting Date:  Regular Board Meeting March 17, 2020, 5:15 PM.  
 

Adjournment 

 

It was moved by Luke VanCamp and supported by Sarah Hartzler that the meeting be adjourned.   
The motion passed unanimously with 5 Ayes and 0 Nays. 
The meeting adjourned at 7:01 PM. 
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Proposed minutes respectfully submitted,  

 

______________________ Date: March 2, 2020 

Recording Secretary 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors at its March 17, 2020 meeting. 

 

______________________ Date: ____________ 

Board Secretary 

 

 

 
Individuals wishing to address the Board of Directors under Item 4 and 10 above are requested to sign in with the Recording Secretary prior to 
the start of the meeting.  Individual comments are limited to no more than three (3) minutes each and a total time allowance not to exceed 
thirty (30) minutes. The Board will not verbally respond to public comments but may follow up in the most appropriate and time-effective 
manner. 

Complaints or concerns regarding Board members or school employees associated with the Academy shall first be addressed in writing and 
delivered to the Board President at least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting or such complaints or concerns shall not be heard by the 
Board. 

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Directors in public for the purpose of conducting the Academy’s business and is not to be considered 
a meeting of the public. There is a time for public comment during the meeting as indicated on the agenda. 

Individuals with special need accommodations should contact the Director’s office at 517-437-2000 preferably five (5) business days prior to 
the meeting. 

Proposed minutes of this meeting will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Director, Will Carleton Academy, located at 2001 
West Hallett Road, Hillsdale, MI 49242 eight (8) business days after the meeting.  

Approved minutes are available within five (5) business days after the meeting at which they are approved [Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267] 
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Fund: General Fund

Assets
Petty Cash 300.00             
Cash-County National 264,970.40      
Cash-County National - Student Activity 8,610.25          
Cash-US Bank #142625000 351.91             
Prepaid Expenses-Payroll and Benefits 93,000.00        

Total Assets 367,232.56      

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 39,271.44        
Deferred Revenue 2,316.51          

Total Liabilities 41,587.95        

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 678,658.45      
Change in Fund Equity (353,013.84)     

Total Fund Equity 325,644.61      

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 367,232.56      

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

February 2020 (Unaudited)

Page 1 of 14
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

  Revenues
Total Local Sources 3,558.00         26,194.51       36,011            (9,816.49)        73%
Total State Sources 214,409.10     1,066,541.37  2,352,763       (1,286,221.63) 45%
Total Federal Sources -                  54,773.71       125,600          (70,826.29)      44%
   Total Revenues 217,967.10     1,147,509.59  2,514,374.00  (1,366,864.41) 46%

   Expenditures
Total Basic Programs 78,533.95       633,173.54     1,213,398       580,224.46     52%
Total Added Needs 12,501.34       121,426.16     221,410          99,983.84       55%
Total Support Services - Pupil 507.20            1,521.60         2,500              978.40            61%
Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 67.28              11,190.61       19,207            8,016.39         58%
Total Support Services - General Administration 45,322.56       222,296.37     333,851          111,554.63     67%
Total Support Services - School Administration 17,522.69       151,293.93     234,200          82,906.07       65%
Total Support Services - Business -                  4,285.96         5,000              714.04            86%
Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 10,096.77       141,832.06     225,091          83,258.94       63%
Total Pupil Transportation Services 175.50            1,000.50         2,000              999.50            50%
Total Support Services - Central 2,408.25         41,232.47       67,000            25,767.53       62%
Total Athletic Activities 672.58            25,790.31       58,000            32,209.69       44%
Total Community Services 1,106.08         8,743.33         17,000            8,256.67         51%
Total Fund Modifications 19,181.82       136,736.59     215,000          78,263.41       64%
   Total Expenditures 188,096.02     1,500,523.43  2,613,657.00  1,113,133.57  57%

   Change in Fund Equity 29,871.08       (353,013.84)    (99,283)           (253,730.84)    

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Summary)

February 2020 (Unaudited)

Page 2 of 14
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

   Local Sources
Interest -                 11.29              11                  0.29                103%
Milk Sales -                 833.00            1,500             (667.00)           56%
Dues and Fees -                 7,559.99         10,000           (2,440.01)        76%
Childcare Fees 2,283.00        9,429.00         12,500           (3,071.00)        75%
Preschool 1,275.00        6,800.00         10,000           (3,200.00)        68%
Miscellaneous Other -                 1,561.23         2,000             (438.77)           78%
   Total Local Sources 3,558.00        26,194.51       36,011           (9,816.49)        73%

   State Sources
Foundation Allowance 193,217.99    1,018,617.55  2,241,183      (1,222,565.45) 45%
31A At-Risk 4,436.13        22,653.71       50,103           (27,449.29)      45%
Special Ed 13,532.85      15,136.62       33,304           (18,167.38)      45%
Special Ed - Cost Reimbursement 945.89           1,057.99         308                749.99            344%
Headlee Obligation for Data Collect 657.01           3,287.51         7,235             (3,947.49)        45%
Early Literacy Grant 319.15           1,595.75         3,511             (1,915.25)        45%
Early Literacy Grant - PY -                 -                  2,317             (2,317.00)        0%
CTE Per Pupil Incentive 35.18             (24.07)             187                (211.07)           -13%
Competitive School Safety Grant Program -                 -                  6,615             (6,615.00)        0%
Early Literacy Grant - Hillsdale ISD 1,264.90        4,216.31         8,000             (3,783.69)        53%
   Total State Sources 214,409.10    1,066,541.37  2,352,763      (1,286,221.63) 45%

   Federal Sources
Title I Grant PY -                 29,677.00       29,677           -                  100%
Title I Grant -                 -                  29,030           (29,030.00)      0%
Title IIA Grant PY -                 7,294.20         7,294             0.20                100%
Title IIA Grant -                 -                  8,354             (8,354.00)        0%
Title IV Grant PY -                 16,269.50       16,270           (0.50)               100%
Title IV Grant -                 -                  10,000           (10,000.00)      0%
REAP Grant -                 -                  21,975           (21,975.00)      0%
Special Milk Program -                 1,533.01         3,000             (1,466.99)        51%
   Total Federal Sources -                 54,773.71       125,600         (70,826.29)      44%

   Total Revenues 217,967.10    1,147,509.59  2,514,374      (1,366,864.41) 46%

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
  

Page 3 of 14

31



Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Instruction
   Basic Programs
   Elementary/Middle School
Teacher Salaries (includes P.E., Art and Music) 36,160.00      262,974.43     520,000         257,025.57      51%
Assistant Salaries 1,083.75        10,344.70       15,000           4,655.30         69%
Substitute Salaries 3,421.39        22,097.87       30,000           7,902.13         74%
Benefits (related to teachers, assistants and substitutes) 11,986.24      70,954.92       155,000         84,045.08       46%
Outside Substitutes -                 4,324.36         10,000           5,675.64         43%
Copier Lease 498.58           9,705.08         18,500           8,794.92         52%
Teaching Supplies-General 221.63           47,180.84       60,000           12,819.16       79%
Teaching Supplies - Early Literacy Grant -                 -                  3,511             3,511.00         0%
Teaching Supplies - Early Literacy Grant - PY -                 -                  2,317             2,317.00         0%
Teaching Supplies - Title IV -                 2,954.35         3,000             45.65              98%
Teaching Supplies - Title IV PY -                 16,269.50       16,270           0.50                100%
Technology - Non Depreciable -                 3,304.71         5,000             1,695.29         66%
Field Trips and Events -                 612.50            1,500             887.50            41%
Miscellaneous Other 200.00           4,281.13         7,500             3,218.87         57%
   Total Elementary 53,571.59      455,004.39     847,598         392,593.61      54%

   High School
Teacher Salaries 16,482.44      109,582.71     220,000         110,417.29      50%
Teacher Benefits 4,657.32        26,416.66       60,000           33,583.34       44%
Tuition (Dual Enrollment Fees) 2,190.00        8,409.35         15,000           6,590.65         56%
HS Teaching Supplies -                 3,006.36         7,500             4,493.64         40%
Teaching Supplies - Title IV -                 4,948.99         7,000             2,051.01         71%
Miscellaneous Other (16.00)            2,962.13         15,000           12,037.87       20%
   Total High School 23,313.76      155,326.20     324,500         169,173.80      48%

   Preschool
Teacher Salaries 2,000.00        13,400.00       26,400           13,000.00       51%
Benefits (related to teachers and assistants) (344.40)          1,967.11         6,000             4,032.89         33%
Preschool Supplies (7.00)              3,615.66         5,000             1,384.34         72%
   Total Middle/Junior High 1,648.60        18,982.77       37,400           18,417.23       51%

Page 4 of 14
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
  

Summer School
Teacher Salaries -                 3,600.00         3,600             -                  100%
Teacher Benefits -                 260.18            300                39.82              87%
   Total Summer School -                 3,860.18         3,900             39.82              99%

   Total Basic Programs 78,533.95      633,173.54     1,213,398.00 580,224.46      52%

   Added Needs
Teacher Salary - Special Ed 1,907.32        16,297.02       24,880           8,582.98         66%
Teacher Benefits - Special Ed 572.81           4,356.13         7,000             2,643.87         62%
Assistant Salaries - Special Ed 1,691.59        11,538.89       20,000           8,461.11         58%
Assistant Benefits - Special Ed 416.64           2,634.63         5,000             2,365.37         53%
CI Classroom -                 22,998.14       56,000           33,001.86       41%
SE Teaching Supplies -                 566.06            1,000             433.94            57%
Teacher Salaries - 31a 2,860.99        24,445.55       37,320           12,874.45       66%
Assistant Salaries - 31a -                 338.71            1,500             1,161.29         23%
Benefits - 31a 1,059.20        7,495.65         11,283           3,787.35         66%
Teacher Salary - REAP 62.50             312.50            750                437.50            42%
Assistant Salaries - REAP 1,157.05        11,919.78       19,250           7,330.22         62%
Benefits - REAP 191.90           1,608.84         1,975             366.16            81%
Assistant Salaries - Title I 1,746.46        12,028.45       20,000           7,971.55         60%
Assistant Benefits - Title I 834.88           4,885.81         8,930             4,044.19         55%
Assistant Salaries - Title II A -                 -                  5,500             5,500.00         0%
Assistant Benefits - Title II A -                 -                  922                922.00            0%
Title I Supplies -                 -                  100                100.00            0%
   Total Added Needs 12,501.34      121,426.16     221,410         99,983.84       55%

   Total Instruction 91,035.29      754,599.70     1,434,808      680,208.30      53%

   Support Services - Pupil
Attendance Officer - Hillsdale ISD 507.20           1,521.60         2,500             978.40            61%
   Total Support Services - Pupil 507.20           1,521.60         2,500             978.40            61%

Page 5 of 14
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Instructional Staff
Professional Development 67.28             10,297.19       15,000           4,702.81         69%
Title IIA Prof Development -                 -                  1,932             1,932.00         0%
Library Salaries -                 177.75            250                72.25              71%
Library Benefits -                 22.56              25                  2.44                90%
Library Supplies -                 687.68            1,000             312.32            69%
Special Ed Supervision -                 5.43                1,000             994.57            1%
   Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 67.28             11,190.61       19,207           8,016.39         58%

   Support Services - General Administration
Legal Services -                 5,559.54         6,000             440.46            93%
Audit Services -                 8,780.00         8,780             -                  100%
Management Services Fee 19,545.83      156,366.64     247,836         91,469.36       63%
Oversight Services Fee 25,776.73      50,590.19       68,235           17,644.81       74%
Dues & Fees -                 1,000.00         3,000             2,000.00         33%
   Total Support Services - General Administration 45,322.56      222,296.37     333,851         111,554.63      67%

   Support Services - School Administration
Principal Salaries 7,592.31        64,934.65       99,100           34,165.35       66%
Secretary Salaries 5,752.00        38,823.79       63,500           24,676.21       61%
Principal/Secretary Benefits 3,594.30        25,817.63       45,000           19,182.37       57%
Postage (45.00)            1,853.74         3,000             1,146.26         62%
Equipment Lease -                 440.56            1,000             559.44            44%
Office Supplies 587.08           13,133.94       15,000           1,866.06         88%
Dues and Fees -                 89.00              100                11.00              89%
Miscellaneous Other 42.00             6,200.62         7,500             1,299.38         83%
   Total Support Services - School Administration 17,522.69      151,293.93     234,200         82,906.07       65%

Page 6 of 14
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Business
Bank Fees -                 516.46            1,000             483.54            52%
Dues & Fees -                 3,769.50         4,000             230.50            94%
   Total Support Services - Business -                 4,285.96         5,000             714.04            86%

   Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Janitor Salaries 5,640.60        45,921.22       75,000           29,078.78       61%
Janitor Benefits 1,204.55        8,776.23         15,000           6,223.77         59%
Telephone and Internet 260.15           3,220.69         6,500             3,279.31         50%
Water and Sewer -                 1,510.43         3,500             1,989.57         43%
Waste and Trash Disposal 339.00           2,403.00         5,000             2,597.00         48%
Property and Liability Insurance -                 11,894.09       20,500           8,605.91         58%
Building Maintenance 29.62             19,379.80       25,000           5,620.20         78%
Lawn Care/Snow Removal 2,602.25        8,090.06         8,500             409.94            95%
Gas -                 5,565.72         15,000           9,434.28         37%
Electricity -                 19,225.04       30,000           10,774.96       64%
Janitor Supplies 20.60             6,754.78         12,000           5,245.22         56%
Supplies - Competitive School Safety Grant -                 5,111.00         5,111             -                  100%
Capital Outlay -                 2,476.00         2,476             -                  100%
Capital Outlay -  Competitive School Safety Grant -                 1,504.00         1,504             -                  100%
   Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 10,096.77      141,832.06     225,091         83,258.94       63%

   Pupil Transportation Services
Pupil Transportation by Contract Carrier 175.50           1,000.50         2,000             999.50            50%
   Total Pupil Transportation Services 175.50           1,000.50         2,000             999.50            50%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Central
Marketing 200.00           10,966.87       20,000           9,033.13         55%
Prof Development -                 4,593.59         6,000             1,406.41         77%
Personnel Recruitment -                 1,014.18         1,500             485.82            68%
Fingerprinting 58.25             617.75            1,000             382.25            62%
Technology Services 2,150.00        24,040.08       38,500           14,459.92       62%
   Total Support Services - Central 2,408.25        41,232.47       67,000           25,767.53       62%

   Athletic Activities
Athletic Director Salary -                 7,914.48         14,000           6,085.52         57%
Coaches Salaries -                 6,600.00         18,500           11,900.00       36%
Benefits - Coaches / AD -                 1,727.55         3,500             1,772.45         49%
Athletic Referees -                 4,180.00         6,000             1,820.00         70%
Athletic Supplies 672.58           4,448.28         12,500           8,051.72         36%
Athletic Dues and Fees -                 920.00            3,500             2,580.00         26%
   Total Athletic Activities 672.58           25,790.31       58,000           32,209.69       44%

   Total Supporting Services 76,772.83      600,443.81     946,849         346,405.19      63%

   Community Services
Latchkey Salaries 882.82           7,099.30         14,000           6,900.70         51%
Latchkey Benefits 110.95           875.65            2,000             1,124.35         44%
Latchkey Supplies 112.31           768.38            1,000             231.62            77%
   Total Community Services 1,106.08        8,743.33         17,000           8,256.67         51%

   Fund Modifications
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 19,181.82      136,736.59     215,000         78,263.41       64%
   Total Fund Modifications 19,181.82      136,736.59     215,000         78,263.41       64%

   Total Expenditures 188,096.02    1,500,523.43  2,613,657      1,113,133.57   57%

   Change in Fund Equity 29,871.08      (353,013.84)    (99,283)          (253,730.84)    
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

2/3/2020 20902 A Grand Occasion, Ltd. Christmas Concert 287.50           
2/3/2020 20903 American Office Solutions Copier usage 12/17/19 - 1/16/20 477.07           
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service HS Teaching Supplies 148.41           
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Elem Misc 220.64           
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Fingerprinting 63.00             
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Concession Supplies 101.91           
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Child Care Cell 33.30             
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Staff Holiday Party/Gifts 1,425.20        
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Fitness Club 2,466.36        
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Sand VB Supply 87.99             
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Office Supplies 22.71             
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Fee 35.00             
2/3/2020 20904 Cardmember Service Interest 61.00             
2/3/2020 20905 Chelsi Dryer Office Supplies 76.13             
2/3/2020 20905 Chelsi Dryer Athletic Supplies 87.87             
2/3/2020 20906 Cheryl Balcom Child Care Supplies 47.22             
2/3/2020 20906 Cheryl Balcom Child Care Supplies 74.89             
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - Leaders Meeting 66.29             
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - SEEDS Training 200.00           
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - Literacy Coaches Training 5,000.00        
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Personnel Recruitment - Sub Permits 45.00             
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC PowerSchool - Enrollment 3,772.08        
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Marketing - Graphic Design & Website Services 188.65           
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Marketing - Facebook Ads 15.90             
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Postage - FedEx 66.84             
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - Leaders Meeting 75.85             
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - SPED Talks 100.00           
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - Charlotte Danielson Training 250.00           
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Employee Benefits for December 2019 (actual) 3,481.35        
2/3/2020 20907 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for January 10, 2020 (actual) 6,999.21        
2/3/2020 20908 Colleen Vogt January 2020 Leaders Meeting 138.00           
2/3/2020 20909 Comcast Business Telephone and Internet 235.11           
2/3/2020 20910 Current Office Solutions Office Supplies 173.04           
2/3/2020 20910 Current Office Solutions Library Copier Lease 7.84               
2/3/2020 20910 Current Office Solutions Office Supplies 135.37           
2/3/2020 20911 D & D Maintenance Supply Janitor Supplies 340.57           

Will Carleton Academy
Check Register Report

February 1, 2020 - February 29, 2020
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2/3/2020 20912 Educational Reporting Solutions Technology Support Services - February 1,075.00        
2/3/2020 20913 Flinn Scientific Inc. HS Teaching Supplies 595.60           
2/3/2020 20913 Flinn Scientific Inc. HS Teaching Supplies 2,620.85        
2/3/2020 20914 Heffernan Soft Water Service, Inc. Ice Melt 145.00           
2/3/2020 20915 Hillsdale County Intermediate School District J.Morse Transmitter Repair 175.00           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Board Appreciation Month 350.00           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Office Supplies 82.86             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Staff PD 58.48             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Milk 125.00           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 85.39             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 9.00               
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 22.95             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 60.57             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 179.90           
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 17.98             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 23.53             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 94.90             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 58.96             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 81.94             
2/3/2020 20916 Hillsdale Market House HS Homecoming Supplies 78.58             
2/3/2020 20917 Home Town Linen Service Mop Service 29.62             
2/3/2020 20917 Home Town Linen Service Mop Service 29.62             
2/3/2020 20918 Jonesville Lumber Counter Top - Office Filing System 590.00           
2/3/2020 20918 Jonesville Lumber Cabinetry Screws 32.98             
2/3/2020 20919 Lawson`s Graffix Shop Staff Jackets 106.90           
2/3/2020 20920 Michigan Gas Utilities Gas 333.58           
2/3/2020 20920 Michigan Gas Utilities Gas 1,604.69        
2/3/2020 20921 NWEA MAP Growth 3-8 Michigan C* 1,237.50        
2/3/2020 20922 Patrick Lucas Reading Award Photo Printing 14.06             
2/3/2020 20923 Performance Automotive Hitch 335.91           
2/3/2020 20924 Purchase Power Postage 517.12           
2/3/2020 20925 School Days-School Closet Uniform Stock 43.18             
2/3/2020 20926 School Specialty Laminating Film 147.88           
2/3/2020 20927 Specialized Data Systems Annual Software Renewal 1,325.00        
2/3/2020 20928 Sportsarama Sand VB Net 400.00           
2/3/2020 20929 TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. Copier Lease 498.58           
2/3/2020 20930 Verizon Wireless CAV Cell 157.99           
2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Elem Misc 46.99             
2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Janitor Supplies 229.94           
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2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Xmas Adopt a Family 335.13           
2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Latchkey Supplies 49.80             
2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Office Supplies 30.62             
2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Interest 22.97             
2/3/2020 20931 Walmart Community Interest Credit (16.17)            
2/3/2020 20932 Will Carleton Academy Parent Forum Scholastic Book Fair - 8th DC 600.00           

2/21/2020 20933 A Grand Occasion, Ltd. Vendor Fair Tables 200.00           
2/21/2020 20934 Aker, Inc. Filters and Belts 1,479.10        
2/21/2020 20935 American Copper & Brass, LLC Janitor Supplies 13.61             
2/21/2020 20936 Arrow Swift Printing & Copy Center Envelopes 180.00           
2/21/2020 20936 Arrow Swift Printing & Copy Center Envelopes 180.00           
2/21/2020 20937 Chelsi Dryer Concession Supplies 53.79             
2/21/2020 20938 Cheryl Balcom Child Care Supplies 112.31           
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Char Cole - August - November 10,748.14      
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Personnel Recruitment - Sub Permits 90.00             
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Legal Services - Clark Hill SE Complaint 5,359.00        
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - MAPSA 787.26           
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for January 24, 2020 (actual) 15,423.18      
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Employee Benefits for January 2020 (actual) (698.83)          
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Management Fee for February 2020 19,545.83      
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for March 6, 2020 (estimate) 40,000.00      
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for March 20, 2020 (estimate) 40,000.00      
2/21/2020 20939 Choice Schools Associates LLC Employee Benefits for March 2020 (estimate) 13,000.00      
2/21/2020 20940 City of Hillsdale Exploration Program Transportation 175.50           
2/21/2020 20941 Comcast Telephone and Internet 27.47             
2/21/2020 20942 Comcast Business Telephone and Internet 232.68           
2/21/2020 20943 Current Office Solutions Office Supplies 252.08           
2/21/2020 20944 Educational Reporting Solutions Technology Support Services - March 1,075.00        
2/21/2020 20945 H.J. Gelzer & Son, Inc. Janitor Supplies 6.99               
2/21/2020 20946 Heffernan Soft Water Service, Inc. Ice Melt 155.00           
2/21/2020 20946 Heffernan Soft Water Service, Inc. Ice Melt 193.75           
2/21/2020 20946 Heffernan Soft Water Service, Inc. Ice Melt 108.50           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Water 201.30           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 570.75           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 273.08           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 235.85           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 279.40           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 276.92           
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 80.30             
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 64.33             
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 75.95             
2/21/2020 20947 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 908.67           
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2/21/2020 20948 Hillsdale College Dual Enrollment 2,190.00        
2/21/2020 20949 Hillsdale County Intermediate School District 3rd Qtr Attendance Officer 507.20           
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Staff Gift Cards 100.00           
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 113.81           
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 104.98           
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 47.15             
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
2/21/2020 20950 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
2/21/2020 20951 Home Town Linen Service Mop Service 29.62             
2/21/2020 20952 HOPE for Developmental Disabilities Special Ed Services - January 2020 2,450.00        
2/21/2020 20953 John Deere Financial JD 2025 - January 2020 364.50           
2/21/2020 20954 Johnny T`s Bistro PTC Teacher Dinner 159.00           
2/21/2020 20955 Jonesville Lumber Cabinetry Bar Pulls 259.84           
2/21/2020 20956 Lakeshore Elem Teaching Supplies 187.36           
2/21/2020 20957 Michelle Carpenter Literacy Coach Training -  Mileage 67.28             
2/21/2020 20958 Modern Waste Systems Trash Disposal 02/01/20 - 02/29/20 339.00           
2/21/2020 20959 Nicholas Nestorak Fingerprinting 58.25             
2/21/2020 20960 Really Good Stuff, LLC Privacy Panels 85.19             
2/21/2020 20961 Robert Billman Snow Removal - January 2020 1,150.00        
2/21/2020 20961 Robert Billman Snow Removal - February 2020 1,150.00        
2/21/2020 20962 Smith`s Flowers Town & Country Artificial Succulents 59.21             
2/21/2020 20963 Specialized Data Systems Office Supplies - Check Order 335.00           
2/21/2020 20964 TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. Copier Lease 498.58           
2/21/2020 20965 Will Carleton Academy Parent Forum Athletic Booster Sponsorship Banner 400.00           

204,575.56$  
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Fund: Debt Service Fund

Assets
US Bank #142625001 - Interest Fund 89,373.00      
US Bank #142625002 - Principal Fund 32,946.88      
US Bank #142625003 - Reserve Fund 205,837.62    
US Bank #142625004 - Expense Fund 732.92           

Total Assets 328,890.42    

Liabilities
Accounts Payable -                
Due to General Fund -                

Total Liabilities -                

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 326,988.68    
Change in Fund Equity 1,901.74        

Total Fund Equity 328,890.42    

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 328,890.42    

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

February 2020 (Unaudited)
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Fund: Debt Service Fund This Month Y-T-D

   Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions
Interest -                319.05        
Transfer From General Fund 19,181.82     136,736.59 
   Total Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions 19,181.82     137,055.64 

   Total Revenues 19,181.82     137,055.64 

   Debt Service
Principal on Bonds -                55,000.00   
Principal on Loans -                2,553.90     
Interest on Bonds -                75,600.00   
Trustee and Other Fees -                2,000.00     
   Total Debt Service -                135,153.90 

   Total Expenditures -                135,153.90 

Change in Fund Equity 19,181.82     1,901.74     

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

February 2020 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund

Assets
Petty Cash 300.00             
Cash-County National 247,246.73      
Cash-County National - Student Activity 11,394.87        
Cash-US Bank #142625000 351.95             
Prepaid Expenses-Payroll and Benefits 92,000.00        

Total Assets 351,293.55      

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 49,896.74        
Deferred Revenue 2,316.51          

Total Liabilities 52,213.25        

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 678,658.45      
Change in Fund Equity (379,578.15)     

Total Fund Equity 299,080.30      

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 351,293.55      

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

March 2020 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

  Revenues
Total Local Sources -                  30,166.55       36,011            (5,844.45)        84%
Total State Sources 211,510.34     1,278,051.71  2,352,763       (1,074,711.29) 54%
Total Federal Sources -                  54,773.71       125,600          (70,826.29)      44%
   Total Revenues 211,510.34     1,362,991.97  2,514,374.00  (1,151,382.03) 54%

   Expenditures
Total Basic Programs 88,683.44       764,124.09     1,213,398       449,273.91     63%
Total Added Needs 13,184.06       143,596.41     221,410          77,813.59       65%
Total Support Services - Pupil -                  1,521.60         2,500              978.40            61%
Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 480.22            11,670.83       19,207            7,536.17         61%
Total Support Services - General Administration 25,725.63       229,821.17     333,851          104,029.83     69%
Total Support Services - School Administration 17,081.29       169,345.58     234,200          64,854.42       72%
Total Support Services - Business 39.20              4,325.16         5,000              674.84            87%
Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 14,188.96       166,926.56     225,091          58,164.44       74%
Total Pupil Transportation Services 255.00            1,255.50         2,000              744.50            63%
Total Support Services - Central 1,980.52         49,237.57       67,000            17,762.43       73%
Total Athletic Activities 7,745.44         34,962.04       58,000            23,037.96       60%
Total Community Services 1,175.55         9,918.88         17,000            7,081.12         58%
Total Fund Modifications 19,181.82       155,864.73     215,000          59,135.27       72%
   Total Expenditures 189,721.13     1,742,570.12  2,613,657.00  871,086.88     67%

   Change in Fund Equity 21,789.21       (379,578.15)    (99,283)           (280,295.15)    

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Summary)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

   Local Sources
Interest -                 11.33              11                  0.33                103%
Milk Sales -                 833.00            1,500             (667.00)           56%
Dues and Fees -                 11,531.99       10,000           1,531.99         115%
Childcare Fees -                 9,429.00         12,500           (3,071.00)        75%
Preschool -                 6,800.00         10,000           (3,200.00)        68%
Miscellaneous Other -                 1,561.23         2,000             (438.77)           78%
   Total Local Sources -                 30,166.55       36,011           (5,844.45)        84%

   State Sources
Foundation Allowance 202,573.34    1,221,190.89  2,241,183      (1,019,992.11) 54%
31A At-Risk 4,508.63        27,162.34       50,103           (22,940.66)      54%
Special Ed 3,027.32        18,163.94       33,304           (15,140.06)      55%
Special Ed - Cost Reimbursement 392.59           1,450.58         308                1,142.58         471%
Headlee Obligation for Data Collect 654.12           3,941.63         7,235             (3,293.37)        54%
Early Literacy Grant 319.15           1,914.90         3,511             (1,596.10)        55%
Early Literacy Grant - PY -                 -                  2,317             (2,317.00)        0%
CTE Per Pupil Incentive 35.19             11.12              187                (175.88)           6%
Competitive School Safety Grant Program -                 -                  6,615             (6,615.00)        0%
Early Literacy Grant - Hillsdale ISD -                 4,216.31         8,000             (3,783.69)        53%
   Total State Sources 211,510.34    1,278,051.71  2,352,763      (1,074,711.29) 54%

   Federal Sources
Title I Grant PY -                 29,677.00       29,677           -                  100%
Title I Grant -                 -                  29,030           (29,030.00)      0%
Title IIA Grant PY -                 7,294.20         7,294             0.20                100%
Title IIA Grant -                 -                  8,354             (8,354.00)        0%
Title IV Grant PY -                 16,269.50       16,270           (0.50)               100%
Title IV Grant -                 -                  10,000           (10,000.00)      0%
REAP Grant -                 -                  21,975           (21,975.00)      0%
Special Milk Program -                 1,533.01         3,000             (1,466.99)        51%
   Total Federal Sources -                 54,773.71       125,600         (70,826.29)      44%

   Total Revenues 211,510.34    1,362,991.97  2,514,374      (1,151,382.03) 54%

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Instruction
   Basic Programs
   Elementary/Middle School
Teacher Salaries (includes P.E., Art and Music) 39,984.87      302,959.30     520,000         217,040.70      58%
Assistant Salaries 1,219.75        11,564.45       15,000           3,435.55         77%
Substitute Salaries 4,947.73        27,045.60       30,000           2,954.40         90%
Benefits (related to teachers, assistants and substitutes) 12,564.97      85,004.70       155,000         69,995.30       55%
Outside Substitutes -                 7,488.44         10,000           2,511.56         75%
Copier Lease 1,594.41        12,466.17       18,500           6,033.83         67%
Teaching Supplies-General 401.53           47,831.54       60,000           12,168.46       80%
Teaching Supplies - Early Literacy Grant -                 -                  3,511             3,511.00         0%
Teaching Supplies - Early Literacy Grant - PY -                 -                  2,317             2,317.00         0%
Teaching Supplies - Title IV -                 2,954.35         3,000             45.65              98%
Teaching Supplies - Title IV PY -                 16,269.50       16,270           0.50                100%
Technology - Non Depreciable -                 3,304.71         5,000             1,695.29         66%
Field Trips and Events -                 612.50            1,500             887.50            41%
Miscellaneous Other 221.19           4,641.15         7,500             2,858.85         62%
   Total Elementary 60,934.45      522,142.41     847,598         325,455.59      62%

   High School
Teacher Salaries 16,482.45      126,065.16     220,000         93,934.84       57%
Teacher Benefits 4,367.89        30,784.55       60,000           29,215.45       51%
Tuition (Dual Enrollment Fees) 1,246.22        45,435.82       15,000           (30,435.82)      303%
HS Teaching Supplies 138.00           3,256.01         7,500             4,243.99         43%
Teaching Supplies - Title IV -                 4,948.99         7,000             2,051.01         71%
Miscellaneous Other 809.75           3,924.88         15,000           11,075.12       26%
   Total High School 23,044.31      214,415.41     324,500         110,084.59      66%

   Preschool
Teacher Salaries 2,000.00        15,400.00       26,400           11,000.00       58%
Benefits (related to teachers and assistants) 2,704.68        4,690.43         6,000             1,309.57         78%
Preschool Supplies -                 3,615.66         5,000             1,384.34         72%
   Total Middle/Junior High 4,704.68        23,706.09       37,400           13,693.91       63%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
  

Summer School
Teacher Salaries -                 3,600.00         3,600             -                  100%
Teacher Benefits -                 260.18            300                39.82              87%
   Total Summer School -                 3,860.18         3,900             39.82              99%

   Total Basic Programs 88,683.44      764,124.09     1,213,398.00 449,273.91      63%

   Added Needs
Teacher Salary - Special Ed 1,907.33        18,204.35       24,880           6,675.65         73%
Teacher Benefits - Special Ed 526.82           4,882.95         7,000             2,117.05         70%
Assistant Salaries - Special Ed 1,741.95        13,280.84       20,000           6,719.16         66%
Assistant Benefits - Special Ed 422.00           3,056.63         5,000             1,943.37         61%
CI Classroom -                 33,469.14       56,000           22,530.86       60%
SE Teaching Supplies -                 566.06            1,000             433.94            57%
Teacher Salaries - 31a 2,860.99        27,306.54       37,320           10,013.46       73%
Assistant Salaries - 31a -                 338.71            1,500             1,161.29         23%
Benefits - 31a 790.24           6,985.89         11,283           4,297.11         62%
Teacher Salary - REAP 62.50             375.00            750                375.00            50%
Assistant Salaries - REAP 1,825.92        13,745.70       19,250           5,504.30         71%
Benefits - REAP 498.40           1,922.43         1,975             52.57              97%
Assistant Salaries - Title I 1,718.12        13,746.57       20,000           6,253.43         69%
Assistant Benefits - Title I 829.79           5,715.60         8,930             3,214.40         64%
Assistant Salaries - Title II A -                 -                  5,500             5,500.00         0%
Assistant Benefits - Title II A -                 -                  922                922.00            0%
Title I Supplies -                 -                  100                100.00            0%
   Total Added Needs 13,184.06      143,596.41     221,410         77,813.59       65%

   Total Instruction 101,867.50    907,720.50     1,434,808      527,087.50      63%

   Support Services - Pupil
Attendance Officer - Hillsdale ISD -                 1,521.60         2,500             978.40            61%
   Total Support Services - Pupil -                 1,521.60         2,500             978.40            61%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Instructional Staff
Professional Development 480.22           10,777.41       15,000           4,222.59         72%
Title IIA Prof Development -                 -                  1,932             1,932.00         0%
Library Salaries -                 177.75            250                72.25              71%
Library Benefits -                 22.56              25                  2.44                90%
Library Supplies -                 687.68            1,000             312.32            69%
Special Ed Supervision -                 5.43                1,000             994.57            1%
   Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 480.22           11,670.83       19,207           7,536.17         61%

   Support Services - General Administration
Legal Services -                 5,904.54         6,000             95.46              98%
Audit Services -                 8,780.00         8,780             -                  100%
Management Services Fee 19,545.83      175,912.47     247,836         71,923.53       71%
Oversight Services Fee 6,179.80        37,224.16       68,235           31,010.84       55%
Dues & Fees -                 2,000.00         3,000             1,000.00         67%
   Total Support Services - General Administration 25,725.63      229,821.17     333,851         104,029.83      69%

   Support Services - School Administration
Principal Salaries 7,592.31        72,526.96       99,100           26,573.04       73%
Secretary Salaries 5,722.00        44,545.79       63,500           18,954.21       70%
Principal/Secretary Benefits 3,539.84        29,357.47       45,000           15,642.53       65%
Postage -                 1,853.74         3,000             1,146.26         62%
Equipment Lease -                 655.54            1,000             344.46            66%
Office Supplies 453.47           14,258.31       15,000           741.69            95%
Dues and Fees -                 89.00              100                11.00              89%
Miscellaneous Other (226.33)          6,058.77         7,500             1,441.23         81%
   Total Support Services - School Administration 17,081.29      169,345.58     234,200         64,854.42       72%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Business
Bank Fees 39.20             555.66            1,000             444.34            56%
Dues & Fees -                 3,769.50         4,000             230.50            94%
   Total Support Services - Business 39.20             4,325.16         5,000             674.84            87%

   Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Janitor Salaries 5,195.64        51,116.86       75,000           23,883.14       68%
Janitor Benefits 1,066.95        9,843.18         15,000           5,156.82         66%
Telephone and Internet 423.97           3,822.37         6,500             2,677.63         59%
Water and Sewer 124.08           1,884.95         3,500             1,615.05         54%
Waste and Trash Disposal 339.00           2,742.00         5,000             2,258.00         55%
Property and Liability Insurance -                 13,608.92       20,500           6,891.08         66%
Building Maintenance 624.24           22,446.16       25,000           2,553.84         90%
Lawn Care/Snow Removal 570.00           8,815.06         8,500             (315.06)           104%
Gas 2,504.29        10,183.92       15,000           4,816.08         68%
Electricity 2,369.08        24,790.34       30,000           5,209.66         83%
Janitor Supplies 971.71           8,581.80         12,000           3,418.20         72%
Supplies - Competitive School Safety Grant -                 5,111.00         5,111             -                  100%
Capital Outlay -                 2,476.00         2,476             -                  100%
Capital Outlay -  Competitive School Safety Grant -                 1,504.00         1,504             -                  100%
   Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 14,188.96      166,926.56     225,091         58,164.44       74%

   Pupil Transportation Services
Pupil Transportation by Contract Carrier 255.00           1,255.50         2,000             744.50            63%
   Total Pupil Transportation Services 255.00           1,255.50         2,000             744.50            63%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Central
Marketing 550.00           12,011.37       20,000           7,988.63         60%
Prof Development -                 4,637.17         6,000             1,362.83         77%
Personnel Recruitment -                 1,104.18         1,500             395.82            74%
Fingerprinting -                 617.75            1,000             382.25            62%
Technology Services 1,430.52        30,867.10       38,500           7,632.90         80%
   Total Support Services - Central 1,980.52        49,237.57       67,000           17,762.43       73%

   Athletic Activities
Athletic Director Salary -                 7,914.48         14,000           6,085.52         57%
Coaches Salaries 6,800.00        13,400.00       18,500           5,100.00         72%
Benefits - Coaches / AD 801.65           2,529.20         3,500             970.80            72%
Athletic Referees -                 5,080.00         6,000             920.00            85%
Athletic Supplies 53.79             4,946.36         12,500           7,553.64         40%
Athletic Dues and Fees 90.00             1,092.00         3,500             2,408.00         31%
   Total Athletic Activities 7,745.44        34,962.04       58,000           23,037.96       60%

   Total Supporting Services 67,496.26      669,066.01     946,849         277,782.99      71%

   Community Services
Latchkey Salaries 985.22           8,084.52         14,000           5,915.48         58%
Latchkey Benefits 117.56           993.21            2,000             1,006.79         50%
Latchkey Supplies 72.77             841.15            1,000             158.85            84%
   Total Community Services 1,175.55        9,918.88         17,000           7,081.12         58%

   Fund Modifications
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 19,181.82      155,864.73     215,000         59,135.27       72%
   Total Fund Modifications 19,181.82      155,864.73     215,000         59,135.27       72%

   Total Expenditures 189,721.13    1,742,570.12  2,613,657      871,086.88      67%

   Change in Fund Equity 21,789.21      (379,578.15)    (99,283)          (280,295.15)    
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

3/19/2020 20966 Aker, Inc. HVAC Repair 315.00           
3/19/2020 20967 American Office Solutions Copier Lease - 01/17/20 - 02/16/20 1,166.68        
3/19/2020 20968 Branch Area Careers Center Tuition - Cannon Ford 850.00           
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Child Care Cell 33.30             
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Elem Teaching 227.53           
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Concession Supplies 53.79             
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Office Supplies 13.32             
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Prof Development Supplies 95.67             
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Elem Misc 21.19             
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Fuel for Snow Removal 70.00             
3/19/2020 20969 Cardmember Service Credit - Overpayment (226.33)          
3/19/2020 20970 Cheryl Balcom Child Care Snacks 64.57             
3/19/2020 20970 Cheryl Balcom Child Care Snacks 8.20               
3/19/2020 20971 Chestney Publishing Simply Hers Magazine - Full Page 550.00           
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Special Ed Services - Char Cole 2,406.30        
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Marketing - Graphic Design 145.50           
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Special Ed Services - Char Cole 3,047.98        
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Personnel Recruitment - Sub Permits 45.00             
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Legal Services - Clark Hill SE Complaint 345.00           
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Prof Development - Leaders Meeting 43.58             
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for February 7, 2020 (actual) 10,909.63      
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for February 21, 2020 (actual) 11,447.50      
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Employee Benefits for February 2020 (actual) (2,612.88)       
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Management Fee for March 2020 19,545.83      
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for April 3, 2020 (estimate) 40,000.00      
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for April 17, 2020 (estimate) 40,000.00      
3/19/2020 20972 Choice Schools Associates LLC Employee Benefits for April 2020 (estimate) 12,000.00      
3/19/2020 20973 City of Hillsdale Exploration Program Transportation 161.25           
3/19/2020 20974 College Entrance Examination Board Test Fees - School Code 231962 153.00           
3/19/2020 20975 Comcast Telephone and Internet 24.72             
3/19/2020 20976 Comcast Business Telephone and Internet 232.68           
3/19/2020 20977 Current Office Solutions Office Supplies 185.89           
3/19/2020 20977 Current Office Solutions Office Supplies 174.40           
3/19/2020 20978 D & D Maintenance Supply Janitor Supplies 285.83           
3/19/2020 20978 D & D Maintenance Supply Janitor Supplies 397.17           
3/19/2020 20979 Ellison Educational Equipment SureCut Die Cut and Supplies 81.50             

Will Carleton Academy
Check Register Report

March 1, 2020 - March 31, 2020
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3/19/2020 20980 Heffernan Soft Water Service, Inc. Ice Melt 155.00           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Water 250.44           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 628.32           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 338.93           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 285.94           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 335.82           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 345.05           
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 88.39             
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 80.09             
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 87.97             
3/19/2020 20981 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 1,005.71        
3/19/2020 20982 Hillsdale County Chamber of Commerce Dues & Fees 1,000.00        
3/19/2020 20983 Hillsdale Market House Staff Appreciation 19.98             
3/19/2020 20983 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 6.18               
3/19/2020 20983 Hillsdale Market House Concession Supplies 75.17             
3/19/2020 20983 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
3/19/2020 20983 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
3/19/2020 20983 Hillsdale Market House Milk 100.00           
3/19/2020 20984 Home Town Linen Service Mop Service 29.62             
3/19/2020 20984 Home Town Linen Service Mop Service 29.62             
3/19/2020 20985 HOPE for Developmental Disabilities Special Ed Services - February 2020 2,450.00        
3/19/2020 20986 JW Pepper & Son, Inc. Hand Drums 111.65           
3/19/2020 20986 JW Pepper & Son, Inc. Hand Drums 111.65           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Hannah Bensch 770.50           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Clare Falater 860.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Gabriel Gadwood 770.50           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Calvin Henes 1,786.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Michayla Henes 597.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Rylee Jackson 770.50           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Maci Svacha 1,242.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Dual Enrollment - Isabella Thielen 770.50           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Early Middle College - Hannah Whitcomb 2,134.25        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Early Middle College - Jacob Wood 3,381.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Hannah Bensch 753.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Breandan Busch 791.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Bailey Cramer 791.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Clare Falater 1,502.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Gabriel Gadwood 1,544.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Calvin Henes 2,001.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Rylee Jackson 753.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Charity Kelemen 1,502.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Maci Svacha 1,383.00        
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3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Isabella Thielen 1,544.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Sept 2019-December 2019 - Tori Ware 791.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Early Middle College - Hannah Whitcomb 3,229.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College Early Middle College - Jacob Wood 2,670.00        
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College 06/05/19 - 07/31/19 - Clare Falater 645.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College 05/30/19 - 08/22/19 - Charity Kelemen 645.00           
3/19/2020 20987 Jackson College 06/10/19 - 07/28/19 - Maci Svacha 1,304.00        
3/19/2020 20988 Jackson County ISD 3rd Qtr Technology for 2019-2020 School Year 5,396.50        
3/19/2020 20989 Jackson Telecom Service Call - Answering Machine Wiring 135.00           
3/19/2020 20989 Jackson Telecom Service Call - Telephone/Wiring Repair 618.72           
3/19/2020 20990 James Vincent Janitor Supplies 78.44             
3/19/2020 20991 John Deere Financial JD 2025 - February 2020 364.50           
3/19/2020 20992 Jostens Yearbook 654.79           
3/19/2020 20993 Michelle Carpenter Choice Literacy - Mileage 134.55           
3/19/2020 20994 Michigan Gas Utilities Gas 1,812.52        
3/19/2020 20994 Michigan Gas Utilities Gas 301.39           
3/19/2020 20995 Modern Waste Systems Trash Disposal - 03/01/20 - 03/31/20 339.00           
3/19/2020 20996 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC Equipment Lease 214.98           
3/19/2020 20997 PowerSchool Group LLC PowerSchool SIS Maintenance & Support 1,430.52        
3/19/2020 20998 Rose Pest Solutions Pest Control - April 2020 - March 2021 695.40           
3/19/2020 20999 Ryan & Bradshaw HVAC Repair 993.00           
3/19/2020 21000 Smith`s Flowers Town & Country Homecoming Misc 97.50             
3/19/2020 21000 Smith`s Flowers Town & Country Staff Appreciation 34.00             
3/19/2020 21000 Smith`s Flowers Town & Country Staff Appreciation 30.50             
3/19/2020 21001 Sportsarama Mens Basketball 53.95             
3/19/2020 21001 Sportsarama Track Supplies 308.99           
3/19/2020 21002 Verizon Wireless CAV Cell 152.99           
3/19/2020 21003 Walmart Community Elem Teaching Supplies 137.52           
3/19/2020 21003 Walmart Community Elem Misc 38.83             
3/19/2020 21003 Walmart Community Office Supplies 209.62           
3/19/2020 21003 Walmart Community Janitor Supplies 93.87             
3/19/2020 21004 WCSR Radio Radio Ads 156.00           

199,411.66$  
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Fund: Debt Service Fund

Assets
US Bank #142625001 - Interest Fund 29,320.08      
US Bank #142625002 - Principal Fund 38,404.43      
US Bank #142625003 - Reserve Fund 205,652.37    
US Bank #142625004 - Expense Fund 914.79           

Total Assets 274,291.67    

Liabilities
Accounts Payable -                
Due to General Fund -                

Total Liabilities -                

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 326,988.68    
Change in Fund Equity (52,697.01)    

Total Fund Equity 274,291.67    

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 274,291.67    

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

March 2020 (Unaudited)
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Fund: Debt Service Fund This Month Y-T-D

   Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions
Interest -                356.66        
Transfer From General Fund 19,181.82     155,864.73 
   Total Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions 19,181.82     156,221.39 

   Total Revenues 19,181.82     156,221.39 

   Debt Service
Principal on Bonds -                55,000.00   
Principal on Loans -                2,918.40     
Interest on Bonds -                149,000.00 
Trustee and Other Fees -                2,000.00     
   Total Debt Service -                208,918.40 

   Total Expenditures -                208,918.40 

Change in Fund Equity 19,181.82     (52,697.01)  

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

March 2020 (Unaudited)
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Special Education Board Report: March 2020 
 
County Jail initiative: 
 Susanne met with Michigan Works and MRS to start conversations about 
supporting inmates with educational services. Currently 9 State Complaints have 
been filed against ISD around services to county jails. A screening system has 
been set up with the Sheriff office to help identify possible inmates who may need 
special education services. Susanne will continue to work with the agencies to 
get appropriate services and follow IDEA child find obligations. 
 
 
COVID-19 Impacts on Special Education  
The State of Emergency and response of shutting down K-12 schools has opened 
a number of questions regarding obligations for special education during this 
time. The special education department has been in contact with MDE, other ISD 
directors and the Office of Special Education (OSE). We currently have the 
following guidance: ​Questions and Answers 
 
There are additional questions and concerns that OSE and the State 
Superintendent are working on. When they release further information we will be 
sharing the communication and complying with their recommendations.  
 
 
Young Adult Programming Move 
Our team is excited to begin the planning process for renovations at the new 
location for the Young Adult Program (YAP). The team has rescheduled their 
walkthrough of the building, due to the State of Emergency, but are planning to 
meet early April. During the walkthrough the team will collaborate with 
maintenance regarding renovation needs to accommodate our young adults. We 
look forward to collaborating with each other during the renovation process.  
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Board Report
March: Hillsdale Area Career Center

District Enrollment by Program

Student Enrollment Update: 2020-2021
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Attendance and Academic BIP
HACC is currently piloting a Behavior Intervention Plan process for attendance and academics. This
process provides a means for teachers to refer students in the areas of attendance and academics.
The process involves the student, teacher, parents and local school district representation. This
communication tool was developed to meet a need identi�ed in the HACC 5 year plan.

1. Pilot: 2019-2020
2. Feedback from teachers
3. Revisions: March 2020
4. Present to Counselors for feedback: April 2020
5. Present to Principals for feedback: April 2020
6. Final draft of process: May 2020

Poor-Attendance-BIP.… drive.google.com

Employability Rubric
Please see attached sample rubric for employability. Teachers at HACC wanted a uniform, consistent
way to rate employability. Allegan Area Career Center presented at the annual Career Education
Conference regarding how they had to reinvent how they did employability so it became a teaching
tool. I have been working with AACC to develop a rubric that �ts what HACC needs.
1. Present to staff
2. Feedback: March 2020
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1jH0KSDhQlKAYut-2nzE-pueCQmCoUdUK/view?usp=sharing


3. Modify Rubric to �t Employability skills in HACC handbook: April 2020
4. Adjustments to HACC handbook, if needed: April/May 2020

pdf E-skill Score Sheet FRONT.docx.pdf Download
100.5 KB
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